
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS FOR MURALIST  
Gateway Rising 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Seeking an artist to create two new hand-painted art murals at Gateway Rising, an affordable housing 
apartment community in the process of being redeveloped by MidPen Housing. The property is located 
at 1345 Willow Road, Menlo Park, CA 94025 in the Belle Haven neighborhood.  
 
GATEWAY RISING 
 
When construction is completed in summer 2023, Gateway Rising will be a 140-unit community that 
provides rental apartments for families and has easy access to amenities such as shopping, public 
transportation, and a public library. The property will be four stories and will include a community room 
with a kitchen, an after-school program classroom and teen center for youth, a computer lab, fitness 
center, and outdoor recreation areas including picnic tables and BBQ.  The revitalization and expansion 
of Gateway Rising is a response to the tremendous need for affordable workforce housing in Silicon 
Valley, one of the nation’s most expensive housing markets where many workers are being priced out.  
Seven units are set-aside for households who are experiencing homelessness. 
 
HISTORY OF THE SITE 
 
Originally built in the 1960s and acquired by MidPen in 1987, the original Gateway Apartments was a 
130-unit affordable apartment complex spanning two city blocks in Menlo Park’s Belle Haven 
neighborhood, close to Facebook’s headquarters. In 2016, MidPen redeveloped one of the blocks and 48 
of the units which became Sequoia Belle Haven, 90 brand-new affordable rental apartments for seniors. 
The new Gateway Rising represents the final phase of Gateway Apartments’ redevelopment. With the 
work currently underway, 140 new affordable apartment homes will be constructed on what was the 
remaining 82 apartments’ footprint, resulting in a net gain of 58 affordable homes for families.   



The name Gateway Rising pays homage to the new life of the property after revitalization and 
expansion.  
 
During the process of rehabilitating Gateway Rising, residents of the original Gateway Apartments have 
been temporarily relocated with assistance from MidPen.  These residents will be given priority on the 
new apartment homes at Gateway Rising. 
 
THE OPPORTUNITY 
 
We are seeking an artist to create two murals at Gateway Rising, one on an exterior wall that will be 
highly visible to pedestrian traffic along Willow Road and one on an interior wall, on the first-floor lobby.  
 
We are most interested in commissioning a work of art that is meaningful in the context of its time and 
place and one that resonates with the members of the Belle Haven and Gateway Rising communities. 
We seek hand-painted art murals that are durable and vandal resistant on the exterior wall. 
 
The dimension of the outdoor mural is 33.3’ x 11.5.’ This wall that will be highly visible to pedestrian 
traffic along Willow Road and located adjacent to the main entrance to the apartment building. 
 
Fiber cement panel will be used for building material to cover the exterior of the building. 
 

 
 
 
 



The dimension of the indoor mural is 19.3’ x 10.9.’ This mural is on the first floor, adjacent to the 
residents’ mailboxes.  
 
Gypsum board (drywall) will be used for building material to cover the interior of the building. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
WHO WE ARE 
 
MidPen Housing is one of the nation’s leading non-profit developers, owners, and managers of high-
quality affordable housing. In the fifty-two years since MidPen was founded, it has developed over 100 
communities and 7,500 homes for low-income families, seniors and special needs individuals 
throughout Northern California.  www.midpen-housing.org 
 

http://www.midpen-housing.org/
http://www.midpen-housing.org/


SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
Artists interested in responding to this Request for Qualifications must submit the following information 
by October 9, 2022. 
 

THE APPLICATION IS COMPRISED OF:  
 

a) Artist Bio – Please provide a statement speaking directly to your history and experience as an 
artist. Please note a connection (such as residency) you have to the project, the Belle Haven 
neighborhood, Menlo Park, the County of San Mateo, or the Bay Area. 

b) Portfolio – Please provide up to ten (10) images of your past artworks that are most similar in 
scope to the proposed project. 

c) Statement of Interest – Please describe your interest in this project, the themes that you are 
interested in representing through your artwork and explaining how you are uniquely qualified 
for this project. (Can be combined with the artist bio as one document.) 

 
SELECTION CRITERIA 
 
The Gateway Rising project team will evaluate each proposal and make a selection based on the 
following criteria: 
 

• Ability to work with a client to create a design  
• The artist’s unique style and it’s compatibility with the site’s proposed design elements. 
• Flexibility and collaborative attitude 
• Experience working collaboratively with design teams, community groups, and stakeholders 
• MidPen’s interest in the proposed themes related to the project 
• Local artists will be given preference (Belle Haven neighborhood, Menlo Park, San Mateo 

County, Bay Area) 
 
SCHEDULE: 
 

RFQ Application Deadline October 9, 2022 

Finalize Shortlist  By October 14, 2022 

Interviews  Week of October 24, 2022 

Artist Selection/Notification By December 16, 2022 

Contracting  January 3-27, 2023 

Design/ Review  January 30- February 10, 2023 

Prep March 20-31, 2023 

Painting  May 1, 2023  

 
This schedule is subject to change due to the possibility of variations with the construction timeline.  
 



 
BUDGET: 
 
The approved budget for this project is $31,000.  
 
This budget is required to cover all art and project related expenses and fees (artwork design, 
fabrication, materials, installation, travel, insurance, meetings with design team as necessary).  
 
MidPen Housing will cover rental cost of the articulating boom lift.  
 
SUBMITTAL 
 
Responses must be submitted in PowerPoint, PDF, or Microsoft Word format through the Café portal or 
emailed to Jasmine Soria-Delgado via email at jasmine.soriadelgado@midpen-housing.org. 
 
SELECTION PROCESS 
 
The selection panel jury will choose up to three artists to interview before arriving at a final decision.   
 
For questions regarding the housing project site and the Request For Qualifications, please contact 
Jasmine Soria-Delgado: (650) 773-9195. 
 
 

https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fartist.callforentry.org%2Ffestivals_unique_info.php%3FID%3D10863&data=05%7C01%7Cjdemira%40midpen-housing.org%7Cbf0d59c932ee4c6aabab08da9828859e%7Ce6e17aa796bb4d5ea3391087fd79402c%7C0%7C0%7C637989597055041423%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=BXdP45bNLwtr%2FTC4KfM3BsMe68t%2FT5SJQdr5s366Oig%3D&reserved=0
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fartist.callforentry.org%2Ffestivals_unique_info.php%3FID%3D10863&data=05%7C01%7Cjdemira%40midpen-housing.org%7Cbf0d59c932ee4c6aabab08da9828859e%7Ce6e17aa796bb4d5ea3391087fd79402c%7C0%7C0%7C637989597055041423%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=BXdP45bNLwtr%2FTC4KfM3BsMe68t%2FT5SJQdr5s366Oig%3D&reserved=0
mailto:jasmine.soriadelgado@midpen-housing.org
mailto:jasmine.soriadelgado@midpen-housing.org

